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Xac'k'ar of 1651 (Figure 58)

L. Left  ffca. 1017 PNRBU? BIPUGh K M LqUYUL GULLX]LESH
2. Top QwWUQU UuLN1.US
3. Right hUUN8 8hGESIEIR b £h o

[*[ca. 7 } Ma [Prcpu Cleﬂy]--- E[qum]q[f,rff) fi]u{[m([nufnuﬂ [[m[i}q]ﬁf.'gfi /
i frru s dlingury | [ring Mntiglp [ Rpfunnuf

. Left T [ in} the year of the A[rmenians 1]100 Ej 1ANH OoWD the
bishop of Jerusalem set up

2. Top this cross for my parents.

3. Right Remember (i.e. them) to Christ j.

: The inscription is not recorded in Sawalaneanc* 1931. The stone bear-
ing the inscription is set high in the outer wall of the Convent, above the
entrance gate. David Harris of Jerusalem took the photograph used here
with a telephoto lens. Because of its location, we were unable to exam-
ine the inscription by autopsy.

: STONE, 1980, 1981, 1984, 1986-7, 1990-1, 1997, 1997B. 1998, Photographs nos. 58-
60 by David Harris, Jerusalem,

REArm 28 (2001-2002) 443-464.
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Fig. 1 (58) — Xac¢'k"ar of 1651 Over Entrance to Convent, Insc. no. 61.
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The inscription is not well preserved and it is difficult to decipher. On
the right hand side, the decoration has also extended from the arms of
the cross into the inscription somewhat. The end of the left hand side is
damaged.

The script is uncial (erkat‘agir); there are ligatures, miniaturized let-
ters and unclear signs, particularly on the right hand side. Small letters
are inserted between the large uncial ones at some points. We have
printed in a second script letters which are ligatured or uncertain in some
measure.

On the left side, at the start, a /'0 may be seen. The inscription is then
effaced for approximately 10 letter spaces. If the reading 7 is correct,
this is probably the end of a number, having been preceded by [} and
followed perhaps by an ini. After the letter we have read as sé is a minia-
turized ho. We interpret this as *“[in] this year [1]100 of the Armenians”
with only the first letter of 2U,8/]8 represented. The next letter is clearly
L. but it has a miniaturized letter, perhaps a 9 at its base. The following
letter is an [J with apparently an h, ligatured on the left-hand stroke. Fol-
lowing it is a miniaturized . The following letter is a ligature of a
miniaturized 2 on the left leg of a letter that could be read as a [} or as
a ligatured [1h. Following this are the two letter ;7 which we have
taken as an abbreviation of Gpaiwwnkih. It is followed by a group of let-
ters, smaller pé and then ufu which we take as being an abbreviation of
bugpulnynul “bishop”. However, these readings are tentative in the
extreme.

The last letter read on the right hand side is uncertain. It is followed
by what might be any letter with a loop on the bottom.

If the reading of the date is correct 1100 = 1651, at that time Astua-
catur of Taron was Patriarch (Bishop) of Jerusalem. The reference might
be to “Bischop N. of Jerusalem™. That does not fit our reading, which in
any case must be regarded as tentative in the extreme for the left hand
side. We might remark that we were informed orally that this xa¢'k‘ar is
one of the oldest in Jerusalem. However, the date, writing and style do
not support this supposition.

A second xa¢'k‘ar adjoins this one. It was also photographed and the
photograph is given as figure 58b. Even though it is not inscibed, it is of
such difficult access that it should be made public here.
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Fig. 2 (58h) — Xac&'k*ar Over Entrance to Convent.
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Inscribed Binding of Patriarch Gregory the Chainbearer
(Figure 59)

QrhNer <rrns eh MUSCbUre Ur sUh

(H;‘hqnff me’mfmufbm bt ufmmlnfrmpq uncpp f,‘.,um mm[x".f}‘fr
Grigor vardapet and patriarch of Holy Jerusalem

This inscription is repeated around the four sides of a leather binding
of a manuscript in the Church of St. T*oros which houses the manuscript
library of the Armenian Patriarchate. Unfortunately, we do not have the
number of the manuscript, but it is typical of a rather substantial number
of manuscripts rebound at the order of Patriarch Gregory the Chain-
bearer, one of the greatest patriarchs of Jerusalem (1715-1749)% It is in
excellent condition.

The inscription is written in uncial (erkat‘agir) script, with few abbre-
viations and miniaturized letters. It must have been a single stamp which
is repeated a number of times around the four sides of the center field of
the binding.

A study of the history of the manuscript library has been published,
showing that it was in the time of Patriarch Gregory the Chainbearer that
the manuscripts which form the nucleus of the present collection were
assembled (STONE 1969). Gregory's work is strikingly described in a
colophon in manuscript J251, a T*oros Roslin Gospel, which refers to
his decision to “reconstruct, renovate and bind those [i.e., manuscripts]
which were in pieces...”. A very similar colophon is reproduced from
Galata ITT54 by Kiwlesérian 1961, 314. The colophons of Galata ITT54
and J251 are undated. To judge from a dated binding inscription of
[717, identical with that published here except for the inclusion of the
date, Gregory’s work on the library preceded the building inscriptions,
and perhaps most of the building activity. Inscriptions of this Patriarch
Or mentioning him have been published in this series: nos. 22 (1730), 11
(1735), 12 (1736), 44 (1747) and undated no. 40.

o A similar inscribed binding is ;749 Q»,ufiquln xﬁm‘mfm I nfmm‘nf;m,uq up filf‘ﬁ Na49
“(‘fﬁ Grigor vardapet and Patriarch of Holy Jerusalem 1166 [= 1717]" which is

lit‘h::rlhed by Kiwleserian 1961, 311. This is found on Galata ITT54.

\ : S]OINE. 31. More examples doubless exist. The inscription published here has been

Iti_lml_numcalcd to Prof. D.K. Kouymjian who is pursuing the study of Armenian inscribed

Indings. See Kouymjian 1992, 1993, 1997, 1998.
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Fig. 3 (59) — Inscribed Binding of Gregory the Chainbearer, Insc. no. 62.
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Embroidered Inscription on the Cope of Patriarch Gregory Parontér
(1613-1645) (Figure 60)

USUUMNOLEh 26 UUME QUGHUSOVLU: 8hGESER b -LLPUSNOU
wmwiwoyqfr 28 dwpp quiyfummonu : tfatiglp b Rpfrumnn:
The 170 nuns of Istanbul, the makers, remember to Christ.

The whole cope is shown in figure 189 in Stone and Narkiss 1979 and
described there, p. 158. It is kept in the Treasury of Sts. James. It is in
fine physical condition and is a most impressive vestment. The inscrip-
tion is at the middle of the lower edge of the cope.

The script is uncial (erkat‘agir). There are some ligatures, particularly
in the first and third words and it is otherwise clear. In addition to this
inscription, the numerous crosses with which the cope is decorated bear
one of the four nomina sacra in each arms: vertically, §/" U.or “Lord,
God" and horizontally 81 ‘Rl “Jesus, Christ»".

The dates given are those of the Patriarchate of Gregory Parontér. The
object itself is undated and its attribution to this Patriarch is drawn from
the Patriarchal records. In light of this inscription, we can now also talk
of the provenance, and say that is was made in Istanbul®, Its manufacture
by 170 nuns is of interest for the history of the Armenians in Istanbul in
the eighteenth century.

64

Xac“k'ar of 1817 (Figure 61)

L b DUSPPLINREL ST PENMNL

2. NUK UPRUQUY dE2UNEShY, 8T
3. USUYE UP bUQ PUALNGESH Bh

- UPS UPNANIY FRUBRA) . .

- U2b UNKPUS b U749 b1,

h b

I upnm.,u!uu,.-:an/J;",fufi.’] Shuni lagnp | aufi uppugqui ofElanylnfiis yfis | uituify "l

unpp {um(_\ F"”.:"Il’-f['.')"(" be / uppag m{o‘mmm {prf“l&f: ! ffm(.'m!.u{: U‘.«n!uum lh
n‘U‘th ,-'Jf”rft:

g o5
Contrast Narkiss and S1 ONE, 1979, 158. See also MEKHITARIAN, 1969, 40, no. 75, if

this i e : 2 . :
18 15 the same object. The source of the provenance noted by MEKHITARIAN is unclear.
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Fig. 4 (60) — Cloak of Gregory Parontér, Insc. no. 63.
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In the Patriarchate of Rev. Theodor
os Bishop, Primate, the holy Cross

W D -

is a memorial of the BaleSite and
baker of this Holy See..
5. mahdesi Murad in the year 1266 (= 1817).

b

The inscription is not included in the collection by Sawalaneanc’
(1929). It is found on the roof of the Cathedral of Sts. James, and its
relation to other inscriptions published here is shown in figure 64.

The inscription is moderately well preserved. The bottom right hand
corner is broken, apparently with little loss of writing. There is a good
deal of difficulty reading the third and fourth lines, particularly towards
the end, since the stone is effaced and the photograph also leaves some-
thing to be desired. However, only the last two letters of line 4 are illeg-
ible. In contrast, the last line, though difficult to decipher, seems certain
and the date read fits the period.

The inscription is written in round erkat‘agir (uncial) script, with
many ligatures and a number of small or miniaturized letters. There is
relatively little abbreviation.

The inscription seems to be of some historical interest, mentioning
one personality well known at the time. The Patriarch mentioned is
T*8odoros (Theodore) II Vanec‘i (1801-18)%; Murad mahdesi who was
baker at the See of the Sts. James is not mentioned in any other source,
and is a new figure on the stage of early nineteenth century Armenian
Jerusalem.

65

Xac'k'ar of the Year 1740 (Figure 62)

I. 8G5Y b UR NQU. PNASH
2. U.LNhGYhY N6 QR.

:')"h'\mumd} [ unipp {r;m{\u [o‘n,-’mu,-’c}_r“"r / {fm?}rrr."\m-':.'/ﬂ"} aQr

L. This holy cross is a memorial of ManuSak
2. of T oxat‘. 1189 [= 1740]

. The inscription is from the roof of Sts. James Cathedral. The bottom
rlghl corner of the inscription is broken. It is not certain whether any-
thing has been lost following [Pnfuwfdgfr in line 1, or following the date

 ALAWNUNI 1929, 153-155,
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in line 2. In the latter line, some form of “in the year”, such as 24/ i or
an abbreviation of it, might have occurred.

The name found in line 2 of the Armenian is more or less clear but the
first letter has been covered with mortar. Enough is visible for its identi-
fication as men to be definite. There seems to be a sign following it, but
that is not certain. The form appears to be a genitive case, with the def-
inite article (demonstrative) suffixed. The name is quite common in this
period.

The inscription is in uncial erkat‘agir (uncial) script, the use of abbre-
viations is normal, one ligature ({Jf) may be observed, dots are used as
word or phrase dividers.

This is one of rather a lot of inscriptions we are publishing from the
1740’s, the period of Patriarch Gregory the Chainbearer®.

The inscription is on white marble. Above it is a design in relief of a
floral cross with a smaller cross in the center, around which is a circle
with decoration. In between the arms of the cross are four decorative
rays. The whole is enclosed by an arch, supported by two columns with
decorated capitals on a base. In the spandrels are two vegetative decora-
tions and the base of the cross is formed of similar designs. The inscrip-
tion is carved into the base.

66

Xac'k'ar of 1737 (Figure 62)

L. UF bQU FI'OUL UM U
2. UPUFRUv U2b UPRELP ER bR
3. 008G Bb L8 PP 1599

Unipp ,um(m Fmp.ﬁ/m_m Fown Qomnewmd | ﬂ‘fnuf_-u.-r} ffmx':m.rﬂull U?.ipu{,tfd! ke [u!n /
n.m!u\:_,rfr |7 (’H}m!m_rﬁ} IJ!//H} nar;.Q,Q

1. This holy Cross is an intercessor to God
2. for the monk, mahdesi Mik*ayél and his
3. sons and parents. In the year 1186 [= 1737].

The inscription is not included in the list in Sawalaneanc* 1929. The
inscription is on the roof of the Sts. James Cathedral. adjoining inscrip-
tion no. 65 (see fig. 62). It is fairly well preserved, and all the letters are
legible.

? See STONE 1990-1991, 341. See also the next inscription.
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Fig. 6 (62) — Xa&'k*ar of 1740 roof of Sts. James. Insc. no. 65 and Xa¢'kar of 1713,
Insc. no. 66,
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Fig. 7 (63) — Xa¢'k'ar of 1781-1790, Archangels Church, Insc. no. 67.

e —
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It is engraved in uncial erkat'agir (uncial) script. The use of abbrevi-
ations (marked with patiw), of ligatures and of the miniaturization of let-
ters is moderate.

Mik*ayel, who was a monastic, bore the title mahdesi, i.e., pilgrim to
Jerusalem. Alawnuni 1929, 293 mentions a Mik ayél vardapetr who was
a dfuupwl, i.e., a monk in 1701 (presumably in Sts. James), but with no
further details. The Mik ayél of the inscription, however was not a var-
dapet and was apparently not the same person. The name Mik‘ayel was
common in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. This is another of
the inscriptions from the time of Patriarch Gregory the Chainbearer’.

The inscription forms the base of a plaque of white marble. Above it
are two pillars supporting an arch. In the spandrels is a vegetative design
with flowers. The area within the arch contains a large cross with a veg-
etative base. In the spaces of the arms are smaller, identical crosses with
vegelative decoration. The design is in low relief, but the pillars are in
quite high relief.
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Xac'k'ar of 1781-1790 (Figure 63)

sr U

8h U

YULFLESUR UR WULQU PULENNU UL
U0 G F 8hGSL 8N4.UYSPU UPRU.
QUL NUSLPUL LD VLUSRSh 4 ULESH
UUb URESPUBY 20BN bR UTHUNT
TLNVUS 2NHN8LG * b PP L]

Lt

N o

Sflﬂ Uwinnewd | :'}/u.-m.u ‘ﬁ.{r/fmmm / 'nm}qi}.".yuu unipip /umtm !.-'.'u{n".[umf wn |
Vsinnuwd b f_':/:(\muum'f Srifwly i uppu / quile wurmpfipgh qamﬂc’.f/r kg /
Jm{m!.uf: Uik frusfris ;’:an[:.]n,: Lo dwp| 81 ]np | dlmyury Logngph * [ [1if fl
ULl

. Lord God

. Jesus Christ

fd B

+ This holy Cross was set up as an intercessor to
God and in memory of Yovakim reve

w B

- rend Patriarch and of the souls of the spiritual and bodily parents of
6. coffee merchant of Van,
7. mahdesi Avedis. In the year 123[] (= 1781-1790).

" See note on inscription 65, above.
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The inscription is printed by Sawalaneanc® 1929 1255. He has the
following variants from our transcription, which are for the most part,
regularizations of spelling. He does not publish a photograph of the
inscription.

Line 3: Fmpﬁﬁmu line 6: anfim‘n Jmpiﬁuunp

The inscription is to be found in the Church of the Holy Archangels.
The inscription is deeply incised in erkat‘agir (uncial) script. It contains
ligatures (some complex); miniaturization: one word separator dot. The
form dwpbwnp has a spelling error in it.

On the whole, the inscription is well preserved. The reading of the last
letter is that of Sawalaneanc‘. We cannot make it out on the photograph.
If indeed it is 123[ of the Armenian era, that would be equivalent to
1781-90 C.E. Patriarch Yovakim, the last pupil of Gregory the Chain-
bearer, was Patriarch from 1775-1793. He would still have been alive
when the inscription was made. A transcription of his epitaph and details
of his life are to be found in Atawnuni 1929, 346-347.

Avedis of Van is also a known figure. According of Atawnuni 1929,
41 he was a benefactor of Sts. James, and in 1796 he set up the iron rail-
ing of the chapel of the Head of St. James and also dedicated a vessel
of the main altar of the Holy Archangels church and a picture of
St. Hrip‘simé. He was dragoman {[Jmpq;)'ml}} in the time of Patriarch Pet-
ros Ewtokiac‘i (1793-1800) and of his successor, Patriarch Theodore
Vanec'i (1800-1818). Sawalaneanc® related (pp. 809-810) that he was
imprisoned in the course of the Moslem disturbances following on
Napoleon’s invasions.

In view of this, one is led to wonder whether 1790, the latest date fol-
lowing from Sawalaneanc*’s reading, is not too early, but in fact we
have no way of knowing when Avedis Vanec’i came to Jerusalem.

The design was executed in relief, but some parts were coloured
with paint. An arch has the sun and the moon in its spandrels. It is sup-
ported by two pillars, wrapped around with a vine. There is a cross
with decorations which form its base. At the right and left of the cross
are two candlesticks with burning candles. Rays emerge between the
arms of the cross, with the nomina sacra in medallions at the end of
the rays.

|
_I
I
I
!
I
|
|
|
|
i
|
L
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Xac'k'ar of 1740 (Figure 64)

1. 8G8Y h UF hULU
2. UNURELPY »
3.6h 261 PGED

U P MELQR

;’)‘/;emmml{ I3 unipip /mu{_m / U_ﬂm.pf.dr)} ! ke Z:";:drirff) ! . /31”11} [l Q.

e

. This holy cross is a memorial
. of Arak'el

. and of Heliné.

. In the year 1189 (= 1740).

= L D =

The inscription is located on the roof of the Sts. James Cathedral. It is
of white marble. The inscription is reasonably well preserved, but the
right-hand side of it has broken off. Lines 1-4 are clearly complete. The
t'o at the end of line 5 is damaged, but nothing seems to have followed
it. The inscription has been incised into the lower one third of the stone,
while the upper two thirds are occupied by the design in relief. The let-
ters were picked out in black ink, a technique found occasionally in the
Jerusalem inscriptions. The paint has washed out of the incised letters on
the left-hand end of all four lines.

The inscription is in the erkat‘agir (uncial) script. It has few ligatures
but quite a lot of abbreviation. In a few instances medial dots are used as
punctuation markers. It is unremarkable in other ways.

The inscription is from the time of Patriarch Gregory the Chainbearer,
on which see above in our discussion of Inscription nos. 62 and 67. It is
relatively simple both in the inscription and in the design, which may
witness to more limited means of its commissioners. Afak‘el and Heling
are not otherwise known. No toponyms are given, nor the title mahdesi
“pilgrim™, nor any other details about them. They are not mentioned by
Atawnuni 1929, nor in the indexes of the eleven volumes of Bogharian's
catalogue of the manuscripts of the Armenian Patriarchate of Jerusalem.

The design is in relief and is composed of two crosses, the bases of
which are set on an inverted arc.
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Fig. 8 (64) — Xac'k*ar of 1740, roof of Sts, James, Insc. no. 68
(see Figures 61 and 62).

and also Inscs. nos. 64-66
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Xac'k'ar of 1441 (Figure 65)

L. RUPEWURU b UP LCULRU
2. RULUURY * ULUULPL DULY.
3. FbY. 8CLIPY. UNKLE. 82U . UL WU 0,

Puwphfuwn | unepp lywiipu | Furpw i, Vwiwbfiis Nwpu | phir. Bbyufiis.
Uneybpir]. 8plusial p)is. U LS fuw I [ nalsfis]. [P DY

1. This holy cross is an intercessor

2. for K*aram, for Saman, for Para

3. k', for Yelu, for Moulé, for Yihann. for Mecxat‘un. In the year 890 (=
1441).

The inscription is published by Sawalaneanc* 1931, p. 1241, without
photograph. His decipherment (actually NSanean’s decipherment) has
been normalized and, in one or two cases he has corrected the inscrip-
tion. Thus we note the following variants, all on line 3: Bbypl | 8kypjis
| {fnq_! | U‘m;f/ﬂ) | Bluwhihr | ﬂ‘m[mﬁ[:ﬂ | ffl';b/um/& ] {f&émfum/(}mi}[zt}

The inscription is set high in the wall of the courtyard before the
Cathedral of the Sts. James. All of the design on the stone, including the
inscription itself, is in relief. In some parts the inscription is difficult to
decipher but it can be read in the photograph, except for the very last let-
ter which we could not read, and for which we accept Sawalaneanc*’s
reading (1931/1241). The script is uncial erkat‘agir, with few ligatures
or abbreviations.

The term pwiipu literally “signs, i.e., crosses” is not common in the
dedicatories usually found on Xxac'k'ars, where the term /uwe is much
fore common. The plural might be understood to designate the numer-
Ous crosses which are often found in the decorations of xac“k‘ars.
Observe the spelling with aw in puphfuwey which is certainly archaising
by the mid-fifteenth century.

The names of the donors, perhaps a group of pilgrims, are unusual.
The only two which occur in A¢aiean’s ANB are Karam and Mecxat‘un.
?‘“Jeilher is frequent, but both occur in the relevant period. Karam is
found of three persons in the fifteenth century, while Macxat‘un is found
of women in the fourteenth-seventeenth centuries. Parak* is mentioned
In the colophons of Lectionary of 1631 (Hakobyan and Hovhannisyan
2.450)%. A diligent search turned up nothing of the other names.

b ") i - N
2 (“}e Same individual is referred to as PARAK'1AZ (HAKOBYAN and HOVHANNISYAN
£449) which name, in the form Paragias appears in a Gospel of 1650 (ibid 2.406).
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Fig. 9 (65) — Xat'k'ar of 1441, Sts. James courtyard, Insc. no. 69,
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70

Xac‘k'ar of 1362 (Figure 66)

L. sr Uuo
2. Py Nd-U.

Stp Danniwd / P4.ht Nd-U,

1. Lord God
2. In the year 811 (= 1362)

The inscription is published by Sawalaneanc’® 1929, 1252 and by
Ervine, 1995, both without photographs. It is to be found in the Church
of the Holy Archangels, in which it is one of the oldest inscriptions. It is
well preserved, and is easily read. The inscription is in round uncial
(erkat‘agir) script. The style of execution is similar to that of our
inscription no. 5 (Stone 1980: fig. 5) and that in the Grotto of the
Church of the Theotokos in Gethsemane (Stone 1980: fig. 3).

This inscription is only a few years later than the oldest surviving
inscription in the Church of the Holy Archangels, which is dated to 1355
(Atawnuni, 1931; Ervine, 1995, 41). On the history of the church, see
Atawnuni 1931, 110-112; Ervine 1995).
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